




























































































EXECUTION COPY 

Exhibit A 
SECOND AMENDMENT TO SITE LEASE 

This Second Amendment to Site Lease ("Second Amendment") is made this 15th day of 
April, 2019; by and among the Municipal Review Committee, Inc., a Maine nonprofit 
corporation with a place of business in Ellsworth, Maine {'·Landlord"), CWlstal Resources of 
Maine LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a place of business in Hampden, Maine 
("Tenant"), and Fiberight LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a place of business in 
Baltimore, Maryland ("Fiberight"). 

WHEREAS, Landlord, Tenant and Fiberight are parties to a certain Restated and 
Amended Site Lease dated as of August 17, 2017, as amended by a First Amendment to Site 
Lease dated as of October 25, 2017 (collectively, the "Site Lease") regarding real property and 
rights thereon located at 92 Harold Bouchard Way, Hampden, Penobscot County, Maine as more 
particularly described therein; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend Section 20. l of the Site Lease to revise the 
definition of "Cash Collateral Account" in order to enable transfer of funds currently deposited in 
a money market account at Peoples United Bank to an investment account at Peoples Securities, 
Inc., an affiliate of the Peoples United Bank, for the purpose of increasing the return on 
investment of funds in the Cash Collateral Account; and 

WHEREAS, the parties also wish to amend Section 20.2 of the Site Lease to revise the 
description of the Minimum Balance Requirement to conform with the original intent of the 
parties; 

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are 
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

I. The definition of "Cash Collateral Account" in Section 1.0 of the Site Lease is deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"Casi, Collateral Acco1111t" means the deposit or investment account established by 
Landlord pursuant to Section 20. l (a). 

2. Section 20. l(a) of the Site Lease hereby is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 
following: 

"(a) For the purpose of providing collateral security for certain of its obligations 
under this Site Lease, Landlord, in its capacity as agent for the Equity Charter 
Municipalities, agrees to establish at People's United Bank, or any affiliate thereof, or 
at another financial institution reasonably acceptable to Tenant, (i) a depository or 
investment account (the "Cash Collateral Account") and to maintain in that account 
the Minimum Balance (as defined below), and (ii) a second depository account (the 
"Supplemental Cash Collateral Account") and to maintain in the Supplemental Cash 
Collateral Account the amounts required pursuant to Section 20.1 ( d). Upon the 

(EP. 03033360 • v4 I 



EXECUTION COPY 

achievement of Financial Close, (i) Tenant and Landlord shall cooperate to cause all 
amounts contained in the Supplemental Cash Collateral Account to be transferred to 
the Tip Fee Stabilization Fund referenced in Section 20.2, (ii) Tenant's security 
interest in the Supplemental Cash Collateral Account, as contemplated by Section 
20.1 (b), shall terminate, and (iii) Tenant and Landlord shall take such reasonable 
actions as required to effectuate the foregoing including, but limited to,. terminating 
any deposit account control agreement, UCC-1 financing statement or other 
document perfecting such security interest." 

3. Section 20. l(c) of the Site Lease hereby is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 
following: 

"( c) For purposes of this Section 20.l, the Minimum Balance shall mean an amount 
equal to $3,000,000 less amounts withdrawn and applied to payment of Secured 
Obligations. Assets in the Cash Collateral Account shall be limited to one or more of 
the following: (i) cash or cash equivalents, (ii) certificates of deposit or other 
depository instruments insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, and 
(iii) United States treasury bills or other debt instruments issued by the government of 
the United States or by an agency thereof and secured by the full faith and credit of 
the government of the United States, in each case with a maturity of not more than 
one year. To the extent that the Cash Collateral Account contains assets other than 
cash or cash equivalents, for purposes of determining whether the Minimum Balance 
requirement has been met, such assets shall be valued at their market value as of the 
date of determination." 

4. Section 20.2 of the Site Lease hereby is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 
following: 

"20.2 Minimum Balance Covenant. Landlord, in its capacity as agent for the 
Equity Charter Municipalities, manages a Tip Fee Stabilization Fund which is an 
investment account that holds and invests funds belonging to the Equity Charter 
Municipalities. Landlord hereby covenants that, beginning on the date at which 
Tenant certifies to Landlord in writing that it has (i) cleared the Project Site, (ii) 
obtained a valid building permit and otherwise met all regulatory requirements 
necessary in order to commence construction of the building that is to house the 
Facility, (iii) installed the foundation for the building that is to house the Facility, and 
(iv) ordered and made a down payment on the building that is to house the Facility, it 
will maintain for the balance of the Lease Term investment assets in the Tip Fee 
Stabilization Fund, or a successor fund or funds, having a market value equal to not 
less than the lesser of (y) $4,000,000 less any amounts previously withdrawn and 
applied to the payment of Secured Obligations; and z) the amount for which Landlord 
could then purchase the Facility Real Property constructed on the Project Site 
pursuant to Section 3.2(a) of this Site Lease less the balance in the Cash Collateral 
Account. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, any amounts maintained in the 
Supplemental Cash Collateral Account shall count toward the minimum balance 
required by this Section 20.2. Such fund or funds shall be in addition to the Cash 

IEP • 03033360 • v4 ) 



EXECUTION COPY 

Collateral Account described in Section 20.1 and shall be utilized to pay the Secured 
Obligations, other than the obligation to make Delivery Sufficiency Payments, prior 
to the utilization of any funds in the Cash Collateral Account. Payment of Delivery 
Sufficiency Payments may, at the option of Landlord, be made from either the Cash 
Collateral Account or from the funds described in this Section 20.2.11 

Except as expressly amended hereby, the Site Lease remains in full force and effect. This 
Second Amendment may be executed in counterparts. A signature transmitted by facsimile or 
other customary electronic means shall have the effect of an original. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Second Amendment to be 
executed and delivered as of the date first above written. 

WITNESS: 

{EP • 03033360 • v4 I 

MUNICIPAL REVIEW 
COMMI EE, INC. 

By:...Ll;:��������-
Its:_1.C:l,j��!w'....t:��------- 

COASTAL RESOURCES OF 
MAINELLC 

By:_-A--,P-,�-.L.\.,,<<=-=--L-""------ 
lts: __ �'.L.ltd.!'.!Y�=,4.,::::i..___ _ 












































	Restated Site Lease Am2 (Executed) 04242019.pdf
	image_007.pdf (p.7)
	image_008.pdf (p.8)
	image_001.pdf (p.1)


